Assets are tested for impairment  where an impairment trigger (per AIFRSs) has occurred. Intangibles

with indefinite useful lives will be tested annually for impairment  (or more frequently if events or circumstances

indicate.)

To the extent that any impairment is determined,  it will be recognised immediately in the operating statement.

Assets may be considered impaired in one reporting period and not in subsequent  periods. Therefore,  it is

not practical to determine the impact of the change in accounting policy for future financial reports as any

impairment or reversal thereof will be affected by future conditions.

Upon review, the following assets have been deemed to be impaired and  prior year totals have been

changed in the City's Annual Accounts.

The financial impact of the two impaired assets as per the following reconciliations was:

Cost
Depreciation
04/05

Depreciation prior
to 04/05

Adj to Retained
Earnings

York St Admin Building 1,599,289 (5,346) (360,136) 1,233,808

Artificial Reef (Dive Ship) 1,288,452 (25,755) (60,339) 1,202,358

2,887,741 (31,101) (420,475) 2,436,166

- 81 -

Note 25  Cont

Previous GAAP

 Effect of
Transition to

Australian
Equivalents to

IFRS

 Australian
equivalents to

IFRS
1-Jul-04 1-Jul-04

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash 1,061,999 1,061,999
Restricted Funds - Grants/loans 196,750 196,750
Restricted cash 1,081,604 1,081,604
Reserve Funds 9,181,209 9,181,209
Receivables & Other 2,451,792 2,451,792
Investment Land

Stock on hand 87,379 87,379
14,060,732 14,060,732

CURRENT LIABILTIES
Borrowings 646,034 646,034
Creditors prov -  Annual leave & LSL 1,444,152 1,444,152
Trust Liabilities 974,409 974,409
Creditors prov & accruals 3,269,246 3,269,246

6,333,841 6,333,841

NET CURRENT ASSETS 7,726,892 7,726,892

NON CURRENT ASSETS
Receivables 200,588 200,588
Pensioners Deferred Rates 247,971 247,971
Investment Land

Property, Plant & Equip 218,188,629 (2,467,266) 215,721,363
218,637,188 (2,467,266) 216,169,922

NON CURRENT INVESTMENTS
Local Govt House Shares 19,501 19,501

NON CURRENT LIABILITIES
Borrowings 13,299,792 13,299,792
Creditors & Provisions 192,068 192,068

13,491,860 13,491,860

NET ASSETS 212,891,721 212,891,721

EQUITY
Accumulated Surplus 184,920,129 (2,467,266) 182,452,862
Reserves 9,196,959 9,196,959
Asset Revaluation Reserve 18,774,634 18,774,634

212,891,721 (2,467,266) 210,424,455

- 82 -

Note 25  Cont

Previous GAAP

 Effect of
Transition to

Australian
Equivalents to

IFRS

 Australian
equivalents to

IFRS
30-Jun-05 30-Jun-05

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash 1,205,165 1,205,165
Restricted cash 1,015,559 1,015,559
Reserve Funds 10,825,020 10,825,020
Receivables & Other 2,488,904 2,488,904
Stock on hand 284,120 284,120

15,818,768 15,818,768

CURRENT LIABILTIES
Borrowings 579,092 579,092
Creditors prov -  Annual leave & LSL 1,420,167 1,420,167
Trust Liabilities 875,053 875,053
Creditors prov & accruals 2,442,654 2,442,654

5,316,966 5,316,966

NET CURRENT ASSETS 10,501,802 10,501,802

NON CURRENT ASSETS
Receivables 285,461 285,461
Pensioners Deferred Rates 288,883 288,883
Property, Plant & Equip 222,618,716 (2,436,166) 220,182,550

223,193,060 (2,436,166) 220,756,894

NON CURRENT INVESTMENTS
Local Govt House Shares 19,501 19,501

NON CURRENT LIABILITIES
Borrowings 17,772,209 17,772,209
Creditors & Provisions 206,344 206,344

17,978,553 17,978,553

NET ASSETS 215,735,809 213,299,643

EQUITY
Accumulated Surplus 186,109,020 (2,436,166) 183,672,855
Reserves 10,852,155 10,852,155
Asset Revaluation Reserve 18,774,634 18,774,634

215,735,809 (2,436,166) 213,299,643

- 83 -

Note 25  Cont

Previous GAAP
Year ended

Effect of
Transition to

Australian
Equivalents to

IFRS

 Australian
equivalents to

IFRS  year ended
30-Jun-05 30-Jun-05

Actual Actual
INCOME 2004/2005 2004/2005

Rates 14,874,151   14,874,151
Grants & Subsidies 4,911,851   4,911,851
Contributions. Reimb & Donations 2,532,157   2,532,157
Fees & Charges 6,885,628   6,885,628
Interest Earned 722,695   722,695
Profit (loss) on asset disposal (186,903)   (186,903)
Other Revenue / Income 7,634,460   7,634,460
less: applicable to loan capital (6,317,413)   (6,317,413)

31,056,626 31,056,626
EXPENDITURE
Employee Costs 10,271,253   10,271,253
Utilities 799,539   799,539
Interest Expenses 872,783   872,783
Depreciation on non current assets 7,947,374   (31,101)   7,916,274
Contracts & materials 17,298,332   17,298,332
Insurance expenses 265,689   265,689
Other Expenses 9,740,090   9,740,090
less: capital works & loan capital repayment (18,982,523)   (18,982,523)

28,212,538 (31,101)   28,181,437

Net Income 2,844,088   31,101   2,875,189

- 84 -

25 IFRS Cont
Intangibles
AIFRSs now requires the recognition of intangibles not currently required under current Australian GAAP.

Intangibles identified will be recognised against opening retained earnings.

Intangibles with indefinite useful lives will be subject to impairment testing annually (or more frequently

if events or circumstances indicate it might be impaired.).  Impairment losses will be recognised immediately

in the operating statement as they occur.

This change in policy may result in increased volatility of future results if intangibles are recognised and

impairment losses occur.